

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

AND

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD.**

---

ALLAN KANNER  
ANNEMIEKE M. TENNIS  
KANNER & WHITELEY, L.L.C.  
701 Camp Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 524-5777

MONICA RENEE PERALES  
FASKEN LAND AND  
MINERALS, LTD.  
6101 Holiday Hill Road  
Midland, TX 79707  
(432) 687-1777

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
CHRISTOPHER C. GOODNOW  
MATTHEW J. WILKINS  
RYAN M. FOLIO  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

January 15, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	2
1. The Atomic Energy Act.....	2
2. The government’s response to the reprocessing industry’s collapse.....	3
a. NRC promulgated new regulations .....	3
b. Congress enacted the Nuclear Waste Policy Act, a comprehensive short- and long-term storage plan for spent nuclear fuel .....	5
3. The Hobbs Act.....	7
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	8
1. The Permian Basin .....	8
2. ISP’s application for a license to store spent fuel in the Permian Basin .....	8
3. Fasken opposed ISP’s license applica- tion.....	9
4. The Fifth Circuit vacated NRC’s license grant .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17

I. NRC LACKS AUTHORITY TO LICENSE PRIVATELY OWNED, AWAY-FROM-REACTOR STORAGE FOR SPENT NUCLEAR FUEL.....	17
A. NRC’s Assertion Of Authority Contradicts Congress’s Comprehensive Program For Storing Spent Nuclear Fuel.....	17
1. The NWPA creates a detailed program for storing spent nuclear fuel that excludes private, offsite storage.....	17
2. NRC’s asserted authority flouts the NWPA’s Interim Storage Program .....	20
B. Petitioners Misinterpret The NWPA.....	21
C. The AEA Does Not Authorize NRC To License Offsite Storage For Spent Fuel.....	24
1. The AEA’s explicit provisions concerning spent nuclear fuel do not authorize storage licenses.....	24
2. NRC’s authority to license source, special nuclear, and byproduct materials does not add up to authority to license spent fuel storage.....	26
3. Interim spent fuel storage facilities do not satisfy the AEA’s licensing regimes for source, special nuclear, or byproduct materials.....	29

4. NRC’s remaining arguments about the “other” clauses are unpersuasive .....	31
D. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive .....	33
1. The AEA does not implicitly authorize licensing of spent-nuclear-fuel storage .....	33
2. NRC’s past practice and regulations do not support its claims to authority .....	35
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAD JURISDICTION .....	37
A. Fasken Is A “Party Aggrieved” Under The Hobbs Act.....	37
1. Fasken satisfied statutory judicial-review requirements .....	37
2. The Fifth Circuit properly rejected petitioners’ atextual arguments .....	38
3. Text, precedent, and purpose confirm the Fifth Circuit’s interpretation .....	39
4. Petitioners’ remaining arguments fail .....	42
B. Jurisdiction Exists To Review <i>Ultra Vires</i> Agency Action.....	43
1. American courts long have exercised jurisdiction to review <i>ultra vires</i> action.....	43
2. The Hobbs Act does not abolish traditional <i>ultra vires</i> review .....	45

3. Petitioners' criticisms of the <i>ultra vires</i> rule are unfounded .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
ADDENDUM .....	Add. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	44-45, 48
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	36-37
<i>Baros v. Texas Mexican Ry. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Board of Governors v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	46
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	48
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Comuni-Centre Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 856 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	38
<i>Don't Waste Michigan v. NRC</i> , 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023) .....	12-13, 41
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	27
<i>Edward Hines Yellow Pine Tr. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 143 (1923) .....	44
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	46
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22, 25



<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	41
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	46
<i>Idaho v. DOE</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	2-3
<i>Illinois v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	45-46
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	39
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	41
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Merchants Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>NARUC v. DOE</i> , 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1044 (9th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>New York v. NRC</i> :	
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	2, 26
824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiro- practic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019).....	38, 42, 44

<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	22
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	26
<i>Radiofone, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 759 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	29
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919) .....	44
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....	41
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	41
<i>United States ex rel. Louisiana v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917) .....	41
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	33
<i>Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....	45, 47
<i>Water Transp. Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) ....	25, 32-34
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	30-31

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*General Elec. Co., In re:*

15 N.R.C. 530, 1982 WL 43396 (Mar. 2, 1982).....	5
22 N.R.C. 851, 1985 WL 57012 (Nov. 4, 1985) .....	4

*Interim Storage Partners LLC, In re:*

90 N.R.C. 31 (Aug. 23, 2019).....	8, 11-12, 37
90 N.R.C. 181 (Nov. 18, 2019).....	11-12
92 N.R.C. 491 (Dec. 17, 2020) .....	12
2021 WL 8087739 (N.R.C. Jan. 29, 2021).....	12

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Oct. 22, 1913, ch. 32, 38 Stat. 208 (Urgent Deficiencies Act) .....	7
§ 1:	
38 Stat. 219-20 .....	7
38 Stat. 220 .....	7
Act of June 30, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-295, § 204(a), 94 Stat. 780, 787.....	3
Administrative Orders Review Act, ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950) (28 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> ) (Hobbs Act).....	7-8, 13-14, 16, 37-39, 41, 43-45, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	7, 45
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)-(7) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	7, 16, 37, 45
28 U.S.C. § 2346 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2348 .....	39

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	43
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	43
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2-4, 12-13, 15-16, 21-29, 32-35, 37-39, 42-43, 45, 47
Ch. 6, 68 Stat. 929-32.....	28
Ch. 7, 68 Stat. 932-35.....	28
Ch. 8, 68 Stat. 935.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2013(d) .....	2, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2014(aa) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2014(cc).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2014(ee) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2021b(9)(A)(i).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2065(c)(3) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2073 .....	28, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(1)-(3) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(4).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2093 .....	28, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(1)-(3) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(4).....	30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	28, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2111(a) .....	30
42 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2134.....	23-24
42 U.S.C. § 2160(f) .....	24

42 U.S.C. § 2201(b) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2210h(a)(2)(B).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2210i .....	24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2239 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	8, 10, 16, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2284(a)(3).....	24
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, § 402(a), 48 Stat. 1064, 1093 .....	7
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 656(a), 119 Stat. 594, 813-14.....	3
Federal Trade Commission Act, §13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	36
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, (21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	44
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3, 5-6, 12-15, 17-27, 29, 31-32, 34, 37, 45, 47
42 U.S.C. § 10101(23) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 10131(a)(2).....	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 10131(a)(7).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 10132 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10134 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10134(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10134(d).....	5, 23
42 U.S.C. §§ 10151-10155.....	31

42 U.S.C. §§ 10151-10157.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(1).....	6, 17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(1).....	17-18, 20-21
42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(2).....	6, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 10152 .....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 10153 .....	18, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 10154 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 10155 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a)(1).....	18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a)(1)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a)(1)(A)-(C).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a)(1)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a)(1)(C).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 10155(b)(1)(A).....	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 10155(b)(1)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 10155(b)(1)(B)(i)-(iii) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10155(h).....	6, 20, 23, 32, 39
42 U.S.C. § 10172 .....	5
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act of 1930, ch. 436, §§ 10-11, 46 Stat. 531, 535.....	7
Price-Anderson Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-408, § 4(b), 102 Stat. 1066, 1069 ....	3, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(1) .....	13

10 C.F.R.:

- § 2.309(a)..... 38
- § 2.309(d)(1)(iii)..... 8
- § 2.309(f)(1)(vi) ..... 8, 38
- § 2.335(b)..... 8
- § 72.3 ..... 27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*To Provide for the Review of Certain Orders:  
Hearings on H.R. 5487 Before the Subcomm.  
of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 81st Cong.  
(1950) ..... 7*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear  
Future: Report to the Secretary of Energy  
(Jan. 2012), [https://www.energy.gov/ne/  
articles/blue-ribbon-commission-americas-  
nuclear-future-report-secretary-energy](https://www.energy.gov/ne/articles/blue-ribbon-commission-americas-nuclear-future-report-secretary-energy)..... 2, 20

Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n:

*Environmental Impact Statement for Interim  
Storage Partners LLC’s License Application  
for a Consolidated Interim Storage Facility  
for Spent Nuclear Fuel in Andrews County,  
Texas: Final Report, NUREG-2239 (July  
2021), [https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2120/  
ML21209A955.pdf](https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2120/ML21209A955.pdf) ..... 25*

Final Rule, Licensing Requirements for the  
Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent  
Fuel Spent Storage Installation, 45 Fed.  
Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980)..... 3-4, 27, 33, 35

Notice, Spent Fuel Storage, 40 Fed. Reg. 42,801 (Sept. 16, 1975) .....2, 28, 35

Proposed Rule, Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI), 43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6, 1978)..... 3-4, 32-33

*Regulation of Federal Radioactive Waste Activities: Report to Congress on Extending the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Licensing or Regulatory Authority to Federal Radioactive Waste Storage and Disposal Activities*, NUREG-0527 (Sept. 1979), available at [https://www.google.com/books/edition/Regulation\\_of\\_Federal\\_Radioactive\\_Waste/ERpSAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=0](https://www.google.com/books/edition/Regulation_of_Federal_Radioactive_Waste/ERpSAAAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=0). .....3

Off. of Nuclear Energy, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *Spent Nuclear Fuel and Reprocessing Waste Inventory* (Dec. 2024)..... 4-5, 7, 9, 36

Petition of Permian Basin Land and Royalty Organization and Fasken Land and Minerals for Intervention and Request for Hearing, *In re Interim Storage Partners*, Docket No. 72-1050 (N.R.C. Oct. 29, 2018), <https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1830/ML18302A412.pdf>..... 10

OTHER MATERIALS

App. to Pet. for a Writ of Cert., *NRC v. Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd.*, No. 23-1341 (U.S. June 25, 2024)..... 14

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (4th ed. 1951) ..... 40



Br. for Resp. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, <i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , Nos. 03-1018 & 03-1022, 2003 WL 25588879 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 1, 2003) .....	35
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet'r, <i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , No. 22-1079 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2023).....	39
Pet. for a Writ of Cert.:	
<i>Holtec Int'l v. NRC</i> , No. 23-1352 (U.S. June 25, 2024).....	14
<i>NRC v. Fasken Land &amp; Minerals, Ltd.</i> , No. 23-1341 (U.S. June 25, 2024) .....	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	22, 27, 31, 34
Richard B. Stewart & Jane B. Stewart, <i>Solving the Spent Nuclear Fuel Impasse</i> , 21 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 1 (2014).....	4
7 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933) .....	40
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1967) .....	40-41
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957) .....	32
